Earl 1978 Johnson, 73

ELK HORN — Services for an Elk Horn man, Earl Esbeck Johnson, 73, were Thursday in Elk Horn Lutheran Church with burial in Elk Horn Lutheran Cemetery.

Mr Johnson died Tuesday (Dec. 5) in Cass County Memorial Hospital. He was a carpenter and farmer in Audubon and Shelby County.

Surviving are his wife, Edna; two daughters, Colleen (Mrs Harvey) Hansen of Atlantic and Donna Rae Poldberg of Palmer; two sisters, Selma Nelson of Elk Horn and Arlene Lupton of Council Bluffs; five grand-children; and two great-grandchildren.